GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 246
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2018

PMAY in Kerala

246. SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated to the State of Kerala during financial years from 2014-15 to 2018-

19 under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY);
(b) the districts included under the said scheme; and
(©) the number of houses constructed and likely to be constructed in Kannur district under

the said scheme?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAYV)

(a) : The erstwhile rural housing scheme Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) from 01.04.2016. The detail of funds allocated to the State of Kerala under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) from 2014-15 to 2018-19 is given below:

Financial Year Funds Allocated (Rs. in lakh)
2014-15 32247.234

2015-16 21748.954

2016-17 24380.433

2017-18 7392.150

2018-19 -

(b) : All the districts of Kerala are covered under PMAY-G.

(©) : As reported by the State Government on AwaasSoft, as on 16.07.2018, the details of house constructed/likely to be constructed under PMAY-G in Kannur district is given below:

District 2016-17 2017-18
Houses Houses likely to | Houses Houses likely to
constructed be constructed | constructed | be constructed
Kannur 460 1176 43 453
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